
Oshel Geneaolgy

02 Jan 2006 - from oshel01022006.ged
Compiled by David E. Oshel



(C) 2006 Oshel.com 2

Contents

Preface 3.........................................................................................................................

Acknowledgements 4.....................................................................................................

Oshel Genealogy 5..........................................................................................................

Epilogue 28.......................................................................................................................

Sources and Endnotes 29..................................................................................................

Index of Names 30............................................................................................................



(C) 2006 Oshel.com 3

Preface

Compiled from the Family Tree Maker Database originally created by  Rodney and Barbara Oshel. 

The facts contained in this database were compiled by many many people over many years and no one
person can take credit for these facts.  

Gedcom  produced on Sep 11, 2005 at 02:57:42 GMT . by David E. Oshel Sr.for Oshel.com 

"A family tree can wither if nobody tends it's roots." 



(C) 2006 Oshel.com 4

Acknowledgements

I would like to extend my deepest thanks to everyone who have  put their time and efforts into the
compiling of our Family Tree. 



(C) 2006 Oshel.com 5

Oshel Genealogy

1. Bennett1 Hurst.

Children of Bennett Hurst and ____ ____:

2 i. Mary Hurst, born about 1760, died UNKNOWN.

2. Mary2 Hurst (Bennett1), born about 1760, died UNKNOWN. She married Jesse Hoshal 22 Dec 1779,
in Harford County, Maryland. Jesse Hoshal was born about 1742, died 15 Jul 1830, in Baltimore
County, Maryland.

Children of Mary Hurst and Jesse Hoshal:

i. Issac Hoshal, born 10 Dec 1780, died UNKNOWN.
ii. Elizabeth Hoshal, born 4 Apr 1782, died UNKNOWN.

iii. Eleanor Hoshal, born 1 Jun 1784, died UNKNOWN.
iv. Jesse Hoshal, born 4 Apr 1786, died UNKNOWN.

3 v. John Oshall, born 21 Aug 1787, in Baltimore, Maryland, died UNKNOWN.
vi. David Hoshal, born 4 May 1791, died UNKNOWN.

vii. Sally (Sarah) Hoshal, born 5 Jun 1793, died UNKNOWN.
viii. Shadrach Hoshal, born 24 Feb 1795, died UNKNOWN.

ix. Ephraim Hoshal, born 27 Aug 1796, died UNKNOWN.
4 x. Bennett Talbott Hoshall, born 2 Apr 1798, in Baltimore, Maryland, died

UNKNOWN, in Mississippi.
xi. Mary Hoshal, born 9 Aug 1800, died UNKNOWN.

3. John3 Oshall (Mary Hurst2, Bennett1), born 21 Aug 1787, in Baltimore, Maryland, died UNKNOWN.
He married (1) Mary Marshall 29 Jul 1813, in Xenia, Ohio. Mary Marshall  died UNKNOWN. He
married (2) Margaret Chambers Sterrett 7 Aug 1822, in Greene County, Ohio. Margaret Chambers
Sterrett was born 18 Aug 1799, in Ohio, died 20 Mar 1866, in Union County, Iowa.

John Oshall was a widower when he married Margaret Chambers Sterrett.

Margaret Chambers Sterrett was a widow when she married John Oshall.

Children of John Oshall and Margaret Chambers Sterrett:

5 i. Catharine Oshel, born 9 Mar 1826, in Xenia, Ohio, died 31 Jul 1919, in Diagonal,



(C) 2006 Oshel.com 6

Iowa.
6 ii. John Wallace Oshel, born 23 Oct 1827, in Greene County, Ohio, died 14 Jan

1912, in Creston, Iowa.
7 iii. Jesse Oshel, born 25 Jul 1832, in Lafayette, Indiana, died 21 Jun 1915.

iv. Isabel Oshall, born UNKNOWN, died UNKNOWN. She married --- Gard.
v. Ann Oshall, born UNKNOWN, died UNKNOWN.

vi. Margaret M. Oshall, born UNKNOWN, died UNKNOWN.

4. Bennett Talbott3 Hoshall (Mary Hurst2, Bennett1), born 2 Apr 1798, in Baltimore, Maryland, died
UNKNOWN, in Mississippi. He married Elizabeth Williams about 1825, in Paris, Henry County,
Tennessee. Elizabeth Williams  died UNKNOWN.

Children of Bennett Talbott Hoshall and Elizabeth Williams:

8 i. Elbert Peyton Hoshall, born 6 Aug 1825, in Henry County, Tennessee, died 17
Jan 1909.

9 ii. David Walter Hoshall, born about 1843, died UNKNOWN.

5. Catharine4 Oshel (John3, Mary Hurst2, Bennett1), born 9 Mar 1826, in Xenia, Ohio, died 31 Jul 1919,
in Diagonal, Iowa. She married Joseph Woodburn Gard Aug 1848, in Tippecanoe County, Indiana.
Joseph Woodburn Gard  died UNKNOWN.

Children of Catharine Oshel and Joseph Woodburn Gard:

i. E. M. Gard, died UNKNOWN.
ii. I. W. Gard, died UNKNOWN.

iii. E. C. Gard, died UNKNOWN.
iv. H. J. Gard, died UNKNOWN.
v. J. M. Gard, died UNKNOWN.

vi. H. G. Gard, died UNKNOWN.

6. John Wallace4 Oshel (John3, Mary Hurst2, Bennett1), born 23 Oct 1827, in Greene County, Ohio, died
14 Jan 1912, in Creston, Iowa. He married Mary Virginia Beam about 1855. Mary Virginia Beam was
born 5 Mar 1839, died 23 Nov 1879.

John Wallace Oshel is buried in Morgan Cemetery in Kent, Iowa.

Mary Virginia Beam is buried in Morgan Cemetery in Kent, Iowa.

Children of John Wallace Oshel and Mary Virginia Beam:

i. Albert Clayton Oshel, died UNKNOWN.  Albert Clayton Oshel is buried in
Bruning Cemetery, south of Creston, Iowa.

Oshel Genealogy



(C) 2006 Oshel.com 7

ii. Amelia Elda Oshel, died UNKNOWN.  Amelia Elda Oshel is buried in Bruning
Cemetery, south of Creston, Iowa.

10 iii. Officer James Oshel, born 20 Feb 1860, in Ringold County, Iowa, died 3 May
1944, in Creston, Union County, Iowa.

iv. Ella Frances Oshel, born 1862, died UNKNOWN. She married (1) Wesley
Embree. Wesley Embree  died UNKNOWN. She married (2) Walter Fleming.  Ella
Frances Oshel is buried in Graceland Cemetery. Ella Frances Oshel and Walter
Embree had 3 children. Ella Frances Oshel and Walter Fleming had l child.  Wesley
Embree is buried in Graceland Cemetery, Creston, Iowa.

11 v. Elmer Jesse Oshel, born 26 Sep 1864, in Creston, Iowa, died 25 Mar 1939.
12 vi. Ovel Dewitt Oshel, born 1866, died 19 May 1956, in Manitoba, Canada.
13 vii. Edward Clarence Oshel, born 24 Apr 1870, died 1934.
14 viii. Anna Lenora Oshel, born 1 Feb 1875, in Creston, Union County, Iowa, died 17

Feb 1967, in Muscatine.
ix. Margaret Mae Oshel, born 1876, died 1970. She married Elmer W. Smith. Elmer

W. Smith  died UNKNOWN.  Margaret Mae Oshel is buried in San Antonio,
Texas. Margaret Mae Oshel and Elmer W. Smith had 4 children.  Elmer W. Smith
is buried in San Antonio, Texas. Elmer W. Smith and Margaret Mae Oshel had 4
children.

15 x. Melvin Beam Oshel, born 1 Jun 1876, died 1 May 1960.
16 xi. John Henry Oshel, born 24 Feb 1879, died 2 Apr 1961, in buried in Nevinville,

Iowa.

7. Jesse4 Oshel (John3, Mary Hurst2, Bennett1), born 25 Jul 1832, in Lafayette, Indiana, died 21 Jun
1915. He married Sarah Elizabeth Smith 15 Feb 1858, in Tippecanoe, Indiana. She was the daughter of 
Joseph Smith. Sarah Elizabeth Smith was born 29 Aug 1842, in Ohio, died 17 Sep 1913.

Jesse Oshel buried in Welda, Kansas.

Sarah Elizabeth Smith is buried in Welda, Kansas.

Children of Jesse Oshel and Sarah Elizabeth Smith:

i. Alice Oshel, born 27 Nov 1858, in Lafayette, Indiana, died 15 Jun 1958. She
married George Meats.  Alice Oshel buried in Eugene, Oregon.

ii. Catherine Ophelia Oshel, born 30 Jun 1860, in Lafayette, Indiana, died 6 Jan
1866.  Catherine Ophelia Oshel is buried in Lafayette, Indiana.

17 iii. John Henry Oshel, born 19 Feb 1862, died 12 Feb 1942.
iv. Jessie May Oshel, born 10 Mar 1864, in Lafayette, Indiana, died 10 JUL.  Jessie

May Oshel is buried in Lafayette, Indiana.
v. George Elmer Oshel, born 10 Jul 1865, in Lafayette, Indiana, died 8 Dec 1952. He

married (1) Nancy Dodson. Nancy Dodson  died 1914. He married (2) Josie
Gallion 1915.  George Elmer Oshel is buried in Chanute, Kansas. George Elmer

Oshel Genealogy



(C) 2006 Oshel.com 8

Oshel and Josie Gallion had no children.  Nancy Dodson is buried in Chanute,
Kansas.  Josie Gallion is buried in Chanute, Kansas. George Elmer Oshel and Josie
Gallion had no children.

18 vi. Jennie Evaline Oshel, born 12 Oct 1867, in Lafayette, Indiana, died 7 Jan 1924, in
Hooker, Oklahoma.

vii. Mary Oshel, born 11 Sep 1868, in Lafayette, Indiana, died 11 Sep 1868, in
Lafayette, Indiana.  Mary Oshel is buried in Lafayette, Indiana.

viii. Albert J. Oshel, born 6 Sep 1870, in Lafayette, Indiana, died 28 Apr 1955. He
married Frances Purdy 10 Oct 1897. Frances Purdy was born 17 Oct 1873, died 18
May 1962.  Albert J. Oshel is buried in Chanute, Kansas. Albert J. Oshel and
Frances Purdy had 5 children.  Frances Purdy is buried in Chanute, Kansas. Frances
Purdy and Albert J. Oshel had 5 children.

ix. William Oshel, born 24 Aug 1872, in Lafayette, Indiana, died 8 APR.  William
Oshel is buried in Lafayette, Indiana.

x. Lydia Viola Oshel, born 24 Sep 1873, in Lafayette, Indiana, died 8 Apr 1953. She
married Ed Long.  Lydia Viola Oshel is buried in Independence, Missouri. Lydia
Viola Oshel and Ed Long had 6 children.  Ed Long and Lydia Viola Oshel had 6
children.

xi. Ida Cenora Oshel, born 19 Sep 1875, in Neosha Falls, Kansas, died 15 Aug 1900.
She married Prince Hardisty.  Ida Cenora Oshel is buried in Welda, Kansas. Ida
Cenora Oshel and Prince Hardisty had 1 child.  Prince Hardisty and Ida Cenora
Oshel had 1 child.

xii. Olive Aldora Oshel, born 11 Sep 1878, in Neosha Falls, Kansas, died 19 Jan 1960.
She married Ebernizer (Ebb) Melton.  Olive Aldora Oshel is buried in Welda,
Kansas. Olive Aldora Oshel and Ebernizer (Ebb) Melton had 4 children.

xiii. Emma Ellen Pearle Oshel, born 30 Jul 1880, in Neosha Falls, Kansas. She
married John Minor.  Emma Ellen Pearle Oshel and John Minor had 3 children.
John Minor and Emma Ellen Pearle Oshel had 3 children.

xiv. Lillian Florence Oshel, born 10 Feb 1883, in Neosha Falls, Kansas. She married
Quince McClure.  Lillian Florence Oshel and Quince McClure had 5 children.
Quince McClure and Lillian Florence Oshel had 5 children.

xv. Emmett Cleveland Oshel, born 24 Mar 1885, in Neosha Falls, Kansas, died
UNKNOWN. He married Edna Leeora Fields 18 AUG. Edna Leeora Fields  died
UNKNOWN.  Emmett Cleveland Oshel and Edna -- had 7 children.

8. Elbert Peyton4 Hoshall (Bennett Talbott3, Mary Hurst2, Bennett1), born 6 Aug 1825, in Henry
County, Tennessee, died 17 Jan 1909. He married (2) Parthenia Ann Lowry 20 Aug 1867, in Memphis,
Tennessee. Parthenia Ann Lowry was born 8 May 1845, in Marshall County, Mississippi, died 1 Jan
1929.

Children of Elbert Peyton Hoshall and ____ ____:

i. Ann Elizabeth Pierce Hoshall, born 21 Dec 1853, died UNKNOWN.

Oshel Genealogy



(C) 2006 Oshel.com 9

ii. John James Blackwell Hoshall, born 2 Jul 1856, died UNKNOWN.
iii. William Elbert Hoshall, born 22 Aug 1859, died UNKNOWN.
iv. George B. Hoshall, born 19 Dec 1861, died UNKNOWN.

Children of Elbert Peyton Hoshall and Parthenia Ann Lowry:

i. Lucy Lee Hoshall, born 26 Aug 1868, died UNKNOWN.
19 ii. Benjamin Robert Hoshall, born 20 Sep 1869, died UNKNOWN.

iii. Jesse Eleanor Hoshall, born 19 Mar 1872, died UNKNOWN. She married George
Maegl.  Jesse Eleanor Hoshall had a daughter.

iv. Mary Ella Hoshall, born 23 Oct 1875, died UNKNOWN.  Mary Ella Hoshall had
4 sons and 4 daughters.

20 v. Thomas Leonard Hoshall, born 15 Dec 1878, died UNKNOWN.
vi. Elbert Peyton Hoshall, born 17 Sep 1881, died UNKNOWN.

vii. Walter Vernon Hoshall, born 9 Aug 1885, died UNKNOWN.  Twin of Guy
Saxon Hoshall Batchelor

viii. Guy Saxon Hoshall, born 9 Aug 1885, died UNKNOWN. He married Edith
Winkler.  Twin brother of Walter Vernon Hoshall Guy Saxon Hoshall had a
daughter

9. David Walter4 Hoshall (Bennett Talbott3, Mary Hurst2, Bennett1), born about 1843, died
UNKNOWN. He married Lovie C. Shark. Lovie C. Shark was born 1855, died 1873.

Children of David Walter Hoshall and Lovie C. Shark:

i. Ruby Hoshall, born UNKNOWN, died UNKNOWN. She married W. C. Ferris.

10. Officer James5 Oshel (John Wallace4, John3, Mary Hurst2, Bennett1), born 20 Feb 1860, in Ringold
County, Iowa, died 3 May 1944, in Creston, Union County, Iowa. He married Marilla May Lucas 10
Mar 1881. She was the daughter of Richard Henry Lucas and Elizabeth Ann Reed. Marilla May Lucas
was born 27 Oct 1862, in Grant County, Kentucky, died 6 Jul 1930, in Creston, Union County, Iowa.

Officer James Oshel is buried in Grac eland Cemetery.

Children of Officer James Oshel and Marilla May Lucas:

21 i. Jesse James Oshel, born 8 Mar 1882, in Creston, Iowa, died 26 Jun 1963, in
Brookfield, Illinois.

22 ii. Ovel Ray Oshel, born 17 Jul 1883, in Creston, Iowa, died 13 Dec 1957.
23 iii. Robert Earl Oshel, born 9 Jan 1885, in Creston, Iowa, died 27 Jun 1942, in

Creston, Iowa.
24 iv. Mattie Mae Oshel, born 27 Feb 1887, in Creston, Iowa, died 28 Nov 1963, in

Creston, Iowa.

Oshel Genealogy



(C) 2006 Oshel.com 10

25 v. Harry Wesley Oshel, born 10 Apr 1889, in Creston, Iowa, died 11 Dec 1964, in
Creston, Iowa.

26 vi. Mamie Lenora Oshel, born 9 Feb 1891, in Rolfe, Iowa.
vii. Clifford Leroy Oshel, born 13 Jul 1896, died 13 Mar 1961. He married Elizabeth

Pfieffer. Elizabeth Pfieffer was born 14 Jul 1897, died 18 Feb 1976.

11. Elmer Jesse5 Oshel (John Wallace4, John3, Mary Hurst2, Bennett1), born 26 Sep 1864, in Creston,
Iowa, died 25 Mar 1939. He married Emma Reed 4 Mar 1886. Emma Reed  died 21 Nov 1943.

Elmer Jesse Oshel is buried at Orient, Iowa. Elmer Jesse Oshel was the third child of John and Mary
Virginia Beam Oshel.

Children of Elmer Jesse Oshel and Emma Reed:

i. Hallie Marie Oshel. She married -- Williams.  Hallie Marie Oshel is buried in
Orient Cemetery.

ii. Edith P. Oshel. She married -- McCracken Huffman.  Edith P. Oshel is buried in
Orient Cemetery.

iii. Belva E. Oshel. She married -- Evans.
iv. Clara D. Oshel. She married -- Richards.
v. Floyd E. Oshel.  Floyd E. Oshel is buried in Orient Cemetery.

vi. Gladys A. Oshel. She married -- Lent.  Gladys A. Oshel is buried in Orient
Cemetery.

vii. Bernice Oshel. She married -- Farquhar Graham.
viii. Ralph Reed Oshel.  Ralph Reed Oshel died in childbirth.  He is buried in Orient

Cemetery.
ix. Helen M. Oshel. She married -- Conger.  Helen M. Oshel is buried in Orient

Cemetery.
x. Dorie I. Oshel. She married -- McClain.

12. Ovel Dewitt5 Oshel (John Wallace4, John3, Mary Hurst2, Bennett1), born 1866, died 19 May 1956, in
Manitoba, Canada. He married Mary Leona Thompson Jan 1891, in Creston, Iowa. She was the
daughter of Joseph M. Thompson and Mary Elizabeth Demaree. Mary Leona Thompson was born 1873,
died 1945.

Ovel Dewitt Oshel is buried in Manitoba, Canada.

Children of Ovel Dewitt Oshel and Mary Leona Thompson:

i. Laura Oshel, born 11 Jun 1911, died 1957, in Winnipeg, Manatoba. She married
Jack Wallace.

27 ii. Alma Oshel, born 5 Aug 1898, in Creston, Iowa, died Jan 1973.
iii. Alva Oshel, born 5 Aug 1898, in Creston, Iowa, died Jan 1993.  Alma and Alva

Oshel Genealogy



(C) 2006 Oshel.com 11

were twins
iv. Ethel Verna Oshel, born 14 Aug 1895, in Creston, Iowa, died UNKNOWN. She

married Emil Ingvahl.
28 v. Arley Blanche Oshel, born 4 Apr 1892, in Creston. Iowa, died 9 Dec 1982, in

Portage La Prairie.
vi. Helen Pearl Oshel, born 21 Apr 1902, in Headingley, Manatoba. She married

George Day.
vii. Violet Oshel, born 17 Aug 1905, in Manatoba, died Apr 1976. She married Elton

Hunter.
viii. Cora May Oshel, born 19 Jun 1907, in Winnipeg, Manatoba, died 27 Jun 2005.

She married Lawrence McEachern.

13. Edward Clarence5 Oshel (John Wallace4, John3, Mary Hurst2, Bennett1), born 24 Apr 1870, died
1934. He married Emma Hewitt. Emma Hewitt was born 1894, died 1916.

Edward Clarence Oshel is buried in Cromwell, Iowa. Edward Clarence Oshel and Emma Hewitt had 7
children.

Emma Hewitt is buried in Cromwell, Iowa.

Children of Edward Clarence Oshel and Emma Hewitt:

29 i. Eula Oshel
ii. Leah Oshel.

iii. Darlene Oshel.
iv. Donald Oshel.
v. Daisy Oshel.

30 vi. Wilbur Lloyd Oshel, born 18 DEC.

14. Anna Lenora5 Oshel (John Wallace4, John3, Mary Hurst2, Bennett1), born 1 Feb 1875, in Creston,
Union County, Iowa, died 17 Feb 1967, in Muscatine. She married Harry C. Yant 23 Mar 1892, in
Creston, Iowa. Harry C. Yant was born 1869, died 1934.

Anna Lenora Oshel is buried in Graceland Cemetery.

Children of Anna Lenora Oshel and Harry C. Yant:

i. Harry C. Yant, Jr.
ii. Bernice Lenore Yant, born 20 Jan 1899. She married -- Leuck.

15. Melvin Beam5 Oshel (John Wallace4, John3, Mary Hurst2, Bennett1), born 1 Jun 1876, died 1 May
1960. He married Lulu Carson. Lulu Carson was born 1 May 1878, died 22 Nov 1952.

Oshel Genealogy



(C) 2006 Oshel.com 12

Children of Melvin Beam Oshel and Lulu Carson:

i. Marie Oshel, born 1898, died 30 Nov 1975. She married George Jones. George
Jones  died UNKNOWN.

ii. Lloyd Oshel, born 1900, died 1960.

16. John Henry5 Oshel (John Wallace4, John3, Mary Hurst2, Bennett1), born 24 Feb 1879, died 2 Apr
1961, in buried in Nevinville, Iowa. Occupation: farmer. He married Elsie Mae Everling 18 Mar 1909.
Elsie Mae Everling was born 17 Oct 1888, died 2 Oct 1964, in buried in Nevinville, Iowa.

John Henry Oshel is buried in Rosehill Cemetery, Nevinville, Iowa, NW of Creston, Iowa. John Henry
Oshel and Elsie Mae Everling had 11 children.

Children of John Henry Oshel and Elsie Mae Everling:

i. Linnabell (Lindy) Virginia Oshel, born 4 Feb 1910. She married William E.
Tridle. William E. Tridle  died 19 May 1987, in buried in Nevinville, Iowa.

ii. Vernie Wallace Oshel, born 24 Nov 1912, in near Nevinville, Iowa, died 8 Dec
1986, in Diagonal, Iowa-buried in Shannon City, Iowa. He married Marguerite
Johnston 8 Apr 1939, in Creston, Iowa.

31 iii. Ralph Everling Oshel, born 1 Jul 1914, in North of Diagonal, died 21 Dec 1980,
in buried in Diagonal, Iowa.

iv. Fern Geraldine Oshel, born 25 Mar 1917. She married George W. Miller. George
W. Miller  died 19 Sep 1983, in Nevinville, Iowa.

v. Dorothy Mae Oshel, born 18 Aug 1919. She married Harry Ingraham 23 MAY.
Harry Ingraham was born 25 May 1907, died 19 Jun 1975, in buried in Nevinville,
Iowa.

32 vi. John Henry Oshel, Jr., born 29 Oct 1921.
vii. Clyde Merle Oshel, born 14 Sep 1924.

viii. Alice Darlene Oshel, born 24 Apr 1927.
ix. Joyce Arlene Oshel, born 17 May 1932.
x. Norma Lenore Oshel, born 28 May 1934.

17. John Henry5 Oshel (Jesse4, John3, Mary Hurst2, Bennett1), born 19 Feb 1862, died 12 Feb 1942. He
married Mollie --. Mollie --  died UNKNOWN.

John Henry Oshel is buried in Gas City, Kansas.

Mollie buried in Gas City, Kansas.

Children of John Henry Oshel and Mollie --:

i. John Oshel, born 9 Apr 1878, in Lafayette, Indiana, died 22 Jun 1932. He married

Oshel Genealogy



(C) 2006 Oshel.com 13

Linnie Brittony 16 Oct 1895. Linnie Brittony  died UNKNOWN.  John Oshel
buried in Gas City, Kansas. John Oshel and Linnie Brittony had 12 children.
Linnie Brittony buried in Gas City, Kansas. Linnie Brittony and John Oshel had 12
children.

18. Jennie Evaline5 Oshel (Jesse4, John3, Mary Hurst2, Bennett1), born 12 Oct 1867, in Lafayette,
Indiana, died 7 Jan 1924, in Hooker, Oklahoma. She married John William Hecox 16 Feb 1887. He was
the son of Jeremiah Hecox and Sarah Harris. John William Hecox was born 3 Sep 1865, in Adams
County, Illinois, died 1 Apr 1920, in Hooker, Oklahoma.

Jennie Evaline Oshel and Will Hecox had 7 children. Jennie Evaline Oshel is buried in Hooker,
Oklahoma.

Will Hecox is buried in Hooker, Oklahoma. Will Hecox and Jennie Evaline Oshel had 7 children.

Children of Jennie Evaline Oshel and John William Hecox:

i. Sara Blanche Hecox, born 2 Feb 1888.
ii. Wava Mae Hecox, born 26 Sep 1889.

iii. Jay Murl Hecox, born 16 Apr 1891.
iv. Ada Lenora Hecox, born 12 Dec 1892.
v. Glenn Edwin Hecox, born 31 Aug 1895.

19. Benjamin Robert5 Hoshall (Elbert Peyton4, Bennett Talbott3, Mary Hurst2, Bennett1), born 20 Sep
1869, died UNKNOWN. He married Lena Mitchell. Lena Mitchell  died UNKNOWN.

Benjamin had 4 sons and 2 daughters

Benjamin had 4 sons and 2 daughters

Children of Benjamin Robert Hoshall and Lena Mitchell:

i. .

20. Thomas Leonard5 Hoshall (Elbert Peyton4, Bennett Talbott3, Mary Hurst2, Bennett1), born 15 Dec
1878, died UNKNOWN. He married (1) Muriel Adams. He married (2) Sarah Gladny.

Thomas Leonard Hoshall and Muriel Adams had 2 children.

Children of Thomas Leonard Hoshall and Muriel Adams:

i. Gladney Ann. She married Lawrence Cooper.

Oshel Genealogy



(C) 2006 Oshel.com 14

Children of Thomas Leonard Hoshall and Sarah Gladny:

i. Thomas Leonard Hoshall 2nd.
ii. Sarah Elizabeth Hoshall. She married Henbert Loring.

21. Jesse James6 Oshel (Officer James5, John Wallace4, John3, Mary Hurst2, Bennett1), born 8 Mar 1882,
in Creston, Iowa, died 26 Jun 1963, in Brookfield, Illinois. He married Ida Sophie Detering 1 Jan 1902,
in Creston, Iowa. Ida Sophie Detering  died 29 Sep 1958.

Jesse James Oshel is buried in Graceland Cemetery

Children of Jesse James Oshel and Ida Sophie Detering:

33 i. Earla Lillian Oshel, born 1908, died UNKNOWN.
34 ii. Charles Detering Oshel, born 1918.

22. Ovel Ray6 Oshel (Officer James5, John Wallace4, John3, Mary Hurst2, Bennett1), born 17 Jul 1883, in
Creston, Iowa, died 13 Dec 1957. He married Eva Gladys Florence 13 Dec 1957, in Greeley, Colorado.
Eva Gladys Florence was born 25 Jul 1898, died UNKNOWN.

Children of Ovel Ray Oshel and Eva Gladys Florence:

35 i. Samuel Gray Oshel, died 19 Feb 1984.
ii. Ben Oshel.

iii. Donald Oshel.

23. Robert Earl6 Oshel (Officer James5, John Wallace4, John3, Mary Hurst2, Bennett1), born 9 Jan 1885,
in Creston, Iowa, died 27 Jun 1942, in Creston, Iowa. He married Christina Eleanor Joneson 26 Oct
1909. She was the daughter of Erick Joneson and Johanna Matilda Skalberg. Christina Eleanor Joneson
was born 24 Jan 1885, in Creston, Iowa, died 4 Apr 1970, in Creston, Union County, Iowa.

Robert Earl Oshel is buried in Graceland Cemetery.

Children of Robert Earl Oshel and Christina Eleanor Joneson:

i. Eunice Lucille Oshel, born 10 Feb 1908. She married Paul Marden Myers 31 Dec
1931. Paul Marden Myers was born 22 Oct 1905, died 5 Jan 1983, in Creston,
Iowa.  Eunice Lucille Oshel is buried in Graceland Cemetery.  Paul Marden Myers
is buried in Graceland Cemetery.

ii. Juanita Marilla Oshel, born 14 Jun 1912, in Creston, Iowa. She married Harold
Graham Clayton 3 Jun 1934. He was the son of George Clayton and Della Clayton.
Harold Graham Clayton was born 25 Oct 1911, in Lenox, Iowa, died 3 Jul 1960, in
Creston, Iowa.  Juanita Marilla Oshel and Harold Graham Clayton were married in

Oshel Genealogy



(C) 2006 Oshel.com 15

the First Christian Church.  Harold Graham Clayton is buried in Graceland
Cemetery. Harold Graham Clayton and Juanita Marilla Oshel were married in the
First Christian Church.

36 iii. Virginia Eleanor Oshel, born 12 Jul 1914.
37 iv. Robert James Oshel, born 4 Oct 1916, in Creston, Iowa, died 10 Mar 1988, in

Washington, D. C.
v. Clifford Gorman Oshel, born 17 Mar 1919, in Creston, Iowa. He married (1) Elsie

Richard. Elsie Richard was born about 1921, in Corning, Iowa. He married (2)
Virginia Lee Skanchy 3 Mar 1967, in Clearfield, Utah. Virginia Lee Skanchy was
born 14 Feb 1935, in Logan, Utah.  Cliff gave Rodney his first haircut.

38 vi. Pauline Jeanette Oshel, born 4 Sep 1921, in Creston, Union County, Iowa, died 12
Jul 1991, in Chicago, Illinois.

39 vii. Galen Wayne Oshel, born 23 Feb 1923, in Creston, Iowa, died 28 Jun 1973, in
Virginia Beach, Virginia.

viii. Kenneth Eugene Oshell, born 6 Apr 1925, in Creston, Union County, Iowa, died
12 May 1929, in Creston, Iowa.

24. Mattie Mae6 Oshel (Officer James5, John Wallace4, John3, Mary Hurst2, Bennett1), born 27 Feb
1887, in Creston, Iowa, died 28 Nov 1963, in Creston, Iowa. She married David W. Steers in Creston,
Iowa. David W. Steers was born 1887, died 1917, in Creston, Iowa.

Children of Mattie Mae Oshel and David W. Steers:

40 i. Edward J. Steers, born 3 Aug 1915.

25. Harry Wesley6 Oshel (Officer James5, John Wallace4, John3, Mary Hurst2, Bennett1), born 10 Apr
1889, in Creston, Iowa, died 11 Dec 1964, in Creston, Iowa. He married Louise Wilhelmina Falcke 22
Jan 1910, in Creston, Iowa. She was the daughter of Fred Falcke and Christina Popp. Louise Wilhelmina
Falcke was born 27 Nov 1891, in Fontanelle, Iowa, died UNKNOWN, in Creston, Iowa.

Harry Wesley Oshel is buried in Graceland Cemetery.

Louise Wilhelmina Falcke is buried in Graceland Cemetery.

Children of Harry Wesley Oshel and Louise Wilhelmina Falcke:

41 i. Earl Leroy Oshel, born 14 May 1911, in Creston, Iowa.
42 ii. Donald Wesley Oshel, born 11 Nov 1913, in Creston, Iowa.

iii. Harriett Louise Oshel, born 10 May 1922, in Creston, Iowa.
iv. Shirley Jane Oshel, born 5 Feb 1925, in Creston, Iowa. She married Martin Otto

Hagan 2 Apr 1950, in Creston, Iowa.

26. Mamie Lenora6 Oshel (Officer James5, John Wallace4, John3, Mary Hurst2, Bennett1), born 9 Feb

Oshel Genealogy



(C) 2006 Oshel.com 16

1891, in Rolfe, Iowa. She married Roy Caryl. Roy Caryl was born 7 Sep 1883, died 3 May 1972.

Children of Mamie Lenora Oshel and Roy Caryl:

i. Dan Caryl.
ii. Clifton "Deke" Caryl.

iii. David "Tuck" Caryl.
iv. Burton Caryl.
v. Lucille Caryl.

vi. Earlene Caryl, born 1911.

27. Alma6 Oshel (Ovel Dewitt5, John Wallace4, John3, Mary Hurst2, Bennett1), born 5 Aug 1898, in
Creston, Iowa, died Jan 1973. She married William Baker Popplestone.

Alma and Alva were twins

Children of Alma Oshel and William Baker Popplestone:

i. Doreen Mildred Popplestone, born 17 Feb 1926.
ii. Donald Harold Popplestone, born 11 Aug 1921.

28. Arley Blanche6 Oshel (Ovel Dewitt5, John Wallace4, John3, Mary Hurst2, Bennett1), born 4 Apr
1892, in Creston. Iowa, died 9 Dec 1982, in Portage La Prairie. She married Joseph Saul Lacroix 13 Jul
1912, in Saint Eustache, Manitoba, Canada. Joseph Saul Lacroix was born 5 Dec 1884, in Contre Couer,
Quebec, Canada, died 27 Sep 1960, in Portage La Prairie, Manitoba, Canada.

Children of Arley Blanche Oshel and Joseph Saul Lacroix:

43 i. Floyd Louis Lacroix, born 14 Jan 1914, in Poplar Point, Manatoba, died 18 Apr
1996, in Portage Point, Manatoba.

ii. Annie Laurie Lacroix, born 7 Feb 1916, died 14 Jan 1987. She married Pierre
Allarie.

iii. Wilfred Lacroix, born 30 Oct 1917, in Baie St. Paul, Manitoba, died 26 Jan 1919,
in Baie St. Paul, Manitoba.

44 iv. Walter James Lacroix, born 24 Jan 1919, in Poplar Point, Manitoba, Canada, died
2 May 2005, in Portage La Prairie, Manatoba.

45 v. Beatrice Alice Lacroix, born 13 Dec 1920, in St. Eustache, Manatoba, died 13
Nov 1994, in Winnipeg, Manatoba.

46 vi. Mary Dahlia Lacroix, born 11 Sep 1922, in Baie St. Paul, Manitoba.
vii. Violet Lacroix, born 27 Jun 1924, died UNKNOWN. She married Harry

McDonald.
viii. Yavonne Lacroix, born 14 Jul 1931.

Oshel Genealogy



(C) 2006 Oshel.com 17

29. Eula6 Oshel (Edward Clarence5, John Wallace4, John3, Mary Hurst2, Bennett1).

Children of Eula Oshel and ____ ____:

47 i. Arthur Melvin Fils, born 17 Mar 1919, in Spaulding, Union, Iowa.

30. Wilbur Lloyd6 Oshel (Edward Clarence5, John Wallace4, John3, Mary Hurst2, Bennett1), born 18
DEC. He married Slona S. Reeves 22 Apr 1922. Slona S. Reeves was born 17 Nov 1903.

Children of Wilbur Lloyd Oshel and Slona S. Reeves:

48 i. Betty Lou Oshel, born 6 Feb 1928, in Diagonal, Iowa.

31. Ralph Everling6 Oshel (John Henry5, John Wallace4, John3, Mary Hurst2, Bennett1), born 1 Jul 1914,
in North of Diagonal, died 21 Dec 1980, in buried in Diagonal, Iowa. He married Helen Jane Sickels 3
Jun 1937, in Shenandoah IA by Rev. Pierson. Helen Jane Sickels was born 6 Apr 1919, in Lenox Iowa.

Children of Ralph Everling Oshel and Helen Jane Sickels:

49 i. Mary Ann Oshel, born 29 Mar 1938, in Lenox IA, died 16 Aug 1966, in north of
Diagonal in tractor accident.

ii. Sherri Rae Oshel, born 29 Sep 1939.
50 iii. Larry Dale Oshel, born 15 Jul 1941.

32. John Henry6 Oshel, Jr. (John Henry5, John Wallace4, John3, Mary Hurst2, Bennett1), born 29 Oct
1921. He married (1) Violet Coker. He married (2) Dee Fleming.

Children of John Henry Oshel, Jr. and Violet Coker:

51 i. John Steven Oshel, born 12 Jan 1953, in Creston, Iowa.

33. Earla Lillian7 Oshel (Jesse James6, Officer James5, John Wallace4, John3, Mary Hurst2, Bennett1),
born 1908, died UNKNOWN. She married John William Elftmann. John William Elftmann was born
1906, died UNKNOWN.

Children of Earla Lillian Oshel and John William Elftmann:

52 i. Lillian Jane Elftmann, born 1931.
53 ii. John William Elftmann, Jr., born 1933.

34. Charles Detering7 Oshel (Jesse James6, Officer James5, John Wallace4, John3, Mary Hurst2, Bennett1),
born 1918. He married (1) Bernadette Lukes. He married (2) Esther Ross Simantel.

Oshel Genealogy



(C) 2006 Oshel.com 18

Children of Charles Detering Oshel and Bernadette Lukes:

i. David Karl Oshel.
ii. Douglas Keith Oshel, born 1943. He married Jan Egnor.

35. Samuel Gray7 Oshel (Ovel Ray6, Officer James5, John Wallace4, John3, Mary Hurst2, Bennett1), died
19 Feb 1984. He married Margaret Anderson. Margaret Anderson  died 15 May 1994.

Children of Samuel Gray Oshel and Margaret Anderson:

54 i. Michael Gray Oshel
55 ii. Gerald Eugine Oshel

36. Virginia Eleanor7 Oshel (Robert Earl6, Officer James5, John Wallace4, John3, Mary Hurst2, Bennett1),
born 12 Jul 1914. She married (1) Leonard Bubb. She married (2) -- Pickeron.

Children of Virginia Eleanor Oshel and Leonard Bubb:

i. Richard Bubb.
56 ii. Sharon Kay Bubb

37. Robert James7 Oshel (Robert Earl6, Officer James5, John Wallace4, John3, Mary Hurst2, Bennett1),
born 4 Oct 1916, in Creston, Iowa, died 10 Mar 1988, in Washington, D. C. He married Marianne
Aichinger. Marianne Aichinger was born 7 Jan 1925, in Austria.

Robert James Oshel is buried in Arlington National Cemetery.

Children of Robert James Oshel and Marianne Aichinger:

i. Bobby Oshel, born before 1954.
57 ii. Harry James Oshel, born 1 Apr 1954, in Ft. Monmouth, New Jersey.
58 iii. Steven Earl Oshel, born 24 Jun 1956, in Stuttgart, Germany.

iv. Gerard Joseph Oshel, born 6 Aug 1957, in Long Branch, New Jersey.

38. Pauline Jeanette7 Oshel (Robert Earl6, Officer James5, John Wallace4, John3, Mary Hurst2, Bennett1),
born 4 Sep 1921, in Creston, Union County, Iowa, died 12 Jul 1991, in Chicago, Illinois. She married
Adolph George Cholipski 28 Jul 1945, in Chicago, Illinois. He was the son of Anthony E. Cholipski and
Victoria Brongill. Adolph George Cholipski was born 15 Sep 1922, in Chicago, Illinois.

Pauline Jeanette Oshel is buried in Graceland Cemetery. Pauline Jeanette Oshel and Adolph George
Cholipski were married in Ogden Park Baptist Church.

Adolph George Cholipski and Pauline Jeannette Oshel were married in Ogden Park Baptist Church.

Oshel Genealogy



(C) 2006 Oshel.com 19

Children of Pauline Jeanette Oshel and Adolph George Cholipski:

59 i. Elnita Victoria Cholipski, born 14 Feb 1946, in Chicago, Illinois.
60 ii. Polly Lou Cholipski, born 8 Jan 1954.

39. Galen Wayne7 Oshel (Robert Earl6, Officer James5, John Wallace4, John3, Mary Hurst2, Bennett1),
born 23 Feb 1923, in Creston, Iowa, died 28 Jun 1973, in Virginia Beach, Virginia. He married Lavonne
Ann Hazen 3 Jun 1951, in Adair, Iowa. She was the daughter of Rufus Frank Hazen and Anna Cora
Huddleson. Lavonne Ann Hazen was born 2 Mar 1933, in Iowa, died 1 Nov 1992, in Winter Park,
Florida. Occupation: Homemaker.

Galen Wayne Oshel is buried in Woodlawn Memorial Park in Virginia Beach.

Lavonne Ann and Levinne Lee Hazen are twins.

Children of Galen Wayne Oshel and Lavonne Ann Hazen:

61 i. David Earl Oshel, Sr., born 7 Jul 1952, in Creston, Union County, Iowa.
62 ii. Rodney Wayne Oshel, born 20 Aug 1953, in Creston, Iowa.
63 iii. Michelle Lavonne Oshel, born 31 Oct 1957, in Norfolk, Virginia, died 28 Sep

2003, in Atlanta, Georgia.
64 iv. Michael Hazen Oshel, born 1 Sep 1960, in Norfolk, Virginia.

v. Gregory Frank Oshel, born 16 Jan 1962, in Norfolk, Virginia.

40. Edward J.7 Steers (Mattie Mae Oshel6, Officer James5, John Wallace4, John3, Mary Hurst2, Bennett1),
born 3 Aug 1915.

Children of Edward J. Steers and ____ ____:

i. Martha Louise Steers.

41. Earl Leroy7 Oshel (Harry Wesley6, Officer James5, John Wallace4, John3, Mary Hurst2, Bennett1),
born 14 May 1911, in Creston, Iowa. He married Harriet June Holt 14 Apr 1935, in Missouri. Harriet
June Holt was born 18 Jun 1913, in Villisca, Iowa.

Children of Earl Leroy Oshel and Harriet June Holt:

65 i. Sandra June Oshel, born 30 Dec 1936, in Creston, Iowa.

42. Donald Wesley7 Oshel (Harry Wesley6, Officer James5, John Wallace4, John3, Mary Hurst2, Bennett1),
born 11 Nov 1913, in Creston, Iowa. He married Nel Lou Krueger 21 Dec 1941, in Creston, Iowa.

Oshel Genealogy



(C) 2006 Oshel.com 20

Children of Donald Wesley Oshel and Nel Lou Krueger:

i. Donald Gary Oshel, born 24 Dec 1941, in Creston, Iowa, died 13 Feb 1947, in
Creston, Iowa.

43. Floyd Louis7 Lacroix (Arley Blanche Oshel6, Ovel Dewitt5, John Wallace4, John3, Mary Hurst2, 
Bennett1), born 14 Jan 1914, in Poplar Point, Manatoba, died 18 Apr 1996, in Portage Point, Manatoba.
He married Rose Fleury.

Children of Floyd Louis Lacroix and Rose Fleury:

i. Edna Lacroix.
ii. Floyd Lacroix.

44. Walter James7 Lacroix (Arley Blanche Oshel6, Ovel Dewitt5, John Wallace4, John3, Mary Hurst2, 
Bennett1), born 24 Jan 1919, in Poplar Point, Manitoba, Canada, died 2 May 2005, in Portage La Prairie,
Manatoba. He married Lucille Duclos 24 Oct 1939, in Saint Eustache, Manitoba, Canada. Lucille
Duclos was born 4 Aug 1922, in Pontiex, Saskatchewan, Canada.

Children of Walter James Lacroix and Lucille Duclos:

66 i. Lucien James Neil Joseph Charles La Croix, born 9 Dec 1940, in Portage La
Prairie, Manitoba, Canada.

67 ii. Gene Lacroix, born 5 Aug 1942, in Portage La Prairie, Manitoba.
iii. Marilyn Doris Lacroix, born 29 Jul 1950.
iv. Evelyn Marie Lacroix, born 23 Apr 1953.
v. Marc Philip Lacroix, born 21 Mar 1958.

45. Beatrice Alice7 Lacroix (Arley Blanche Oshel6, Ovel Dewitt5, John Wallace4, John3, Mary Hurst2, 
Bennett1), born 13 Dec 1920, in St. Eustache, Manatoba, died 13 Nov 1994, in Winnipeg, Manatoba. She
married Jacob Dietrich Heppner 2 May 1944, in Baie St. Paul, Manatoba. Jacob Dietrich Heppner  died
UNKNOWN.

Children of Beatrice Alice Lacroix and Jacob Dietrich Heppner:

i. Edward James Heppner, born 2 Jan 1945.
ii. Anita Beatrice Heppner, born 5 May 1947.

iii. Janet Anne Heppner, born 21 Jan 1949.
iv. Floyd Oval Heppner, born 2 Jun 1952.
v. Elias Dietrich Heppner, born 26 Apr 1956.

46. Mary Dahlia7 Lacroix (Arley Blanche Oshel6, Ovel Dewitt5, John Wallace4, John3, Mary Hurst2, 
Bennett1), born 11 Sep 1922, in Baie St. Paul, Manitoba. She married Robert Leslie Braden 21 Oct 1941.

Oshel Genealogy



(C) 2006 Oshel.com 21

Children of Mary Dahlia Lacroix and Robert Leslie Braden:

i. Lorraine Braden.
ii. Sheryl Braden.

47. Arthur Melvin7 Fils (Eula Oshel6, Edward Clarence5, John Wallace4, John3, Mary Hurst2, Bennett1),
born 17 Mar 1919, in Spaulding, Union, Iowa. He married Adeline Mary Jisa 2 Mar 1940, in Rural
Orient, Iowa. Adeline Mary Jisa was born 1 Sep 1919, in Cass County, Iowa.

Children of Arthur Melvin Fils and Adeline Mary Jisa:

i. John Arthur (Jack) Fils, born 13 Jun 1941.
68 ii. Dixie Lee Fils, born 16 Mar 1944, in Creston, Iowa.

48. Betty Lou7 Oshel (Wilbur Lloyd6, Edward Clarence5, John Wallace4, John3, Mary Hurst2, Bennett1),
born 6 Feb 1928, in Diagonal, Iowa. She married Elbert Dean Davenport 5 Oct 1946, in Troy, Kansas.
Elbert Dean Davenport was born 31 Mar 1925, in Shannon City, Iowa.

Children of Betty Lou Oshel and Elbert Dean Davenport:

i. Douglas Dean Davenport, born 10 Oct 1955.
ii. Holly Marie Davenport, born 10 Nov 1959.

iii. Dan Eugene Davenport, born 16 Jul 1961.
iv. Derek Dwayne Davenport, born 18 Nov 1967.

49. Mary Ann7 Oshel (Ralph Everling6, John Henry5, John Wallace4, John3, Mary Hurst2, Bennett1),
born 29 Mar 1938, in Lenox IA, died 16 Aug 1966, in north of Diagonal in tractor accident. She married
Darrel Duane Mercer 10 Nov 195, in Christian Church in Diagonal.

Children of Mary Ann Oshel and Darrel Duane Mercer:

i. Robert Duane Mercer.
ii. Patricia Ann Mercer.

iii. Diane Jayne Mercer.

50. Larry Dale7 Oshel (Ralph Everling6, John Henry5, John Wallace4, John3, Mary Hurst2, Bennett1),
born 15 Jul 1941. He married Christa Kathe Ortwein.

Children of Larry Dale Oshel and Christa Kathe Ortwein:

i. Tony L Oshel, born 16 Sep 1965, in Fort Sill, Oklahoma. He married Pamela
Collette Marts 13 Feb 1993, in Lorimor IA. Pamela Collette Marts was born 25 Jun
1966.

Oshel Genealogy



(C) 2006 Oshel.com 22

ii. Susie L Oshel, born 5 May 1967.

51. John Steven7 Oshel (John Henry6, John Henry5, John Wallace4, John3, Mary Hurst2, Bennett1), born
12 Jan 1953, in Creston, Iowa. He married Linda Jean Brown 16 Apr 1977, in Osceola, Iowa. Linda Jean
Brown was born 6 Oct 1957, in Des Moine, Iowa.

Children of John Steven Oshel and Linda Jean Brown:

i. Jeanne Lynn Oshel, born 8 Nov 1978.
ii. Michael Steven Oshel, born 9 Jun 1982.

52. Lillian Jane8 Elftmann (Earla Lillian Oshel7, Jesse James6, Officer James5, John Wallace4, John3, 
Mary Hurst2, Bennett1), born 1931. She married Donald Lee Goetz. Donald Lee Goetz was born 1929.

Children of Lillian Jane Elftmann and Donald Lee Goetz:

i. Lee Stuart Goetz, born 1959.
ii. Jay William Goetz, born 1962.

53. John William8 Elftmann, Jr. (Earla Lillian Oshel7, Jesse James6, Officer James5, John Wallace4, 
John3, Mary Hurst2, Bennett1), born 1933. He married Martha Ann Shook. Martha Ann Shook was born
1935.

Children of John William Elftmann, Jr. and Martha Ann Shook:

i. Karin Ann Elftmann, born 1960.
ii. Linda Jane Elftmann, born 1962.

54. Michael Gray8 Oshel (Samuel Gray7, Ovel Ray6, Officer James5, John Wallace4, John3, Mary Hurst2,
Bennett1). He married Barbara J. Duane.

Children of Michael Gray Oshel and Barbara J. Duane:

i. Lindsay Elizabeth Oshel.

55. Gerald Eugine8 Oshel (Samuel Gray7, Ovel Ray6, Officer James5, John Wallace4, John3, Mary Hurst2,
Bennett1). He married Meri Schelien.

Children of Gerald Eugine Oshel and Meri Schelien:

i. Michael Craig Oshel.

56. Sharon Kay8 Bubb (Virginia Eleanor Oshel7, Robert Earl6, Officer James5, John Wallace4, John3, 

Oshel Genealogy



(C) 2006 Oshel.com 23

Mary Hurst2, Bennett1). She married Boyce Pardue.

Children of Sharon Kay Bubb and Boyce Pardue:

i. Vicki Lynn Pardue, died in Creston, Iowa.  Vicki Lynn Pardue is buried in
Graceland Cemetery.

57. Harry James8 Oshel (Robert James7, Robert Earl6, Officer James5, John Wallace4, John3, Mary
Hurst2, Bennett1), born 1 Apr 1954, in Ft. Monmouth, New Jersey. He married Sharon Marie Cook.
Sharon Marie Cook was born 13 Mar 1955, in Long Branch, New Jersey.

Children of Harry James Oshel and Sharon Marie Cook:

i. Teresa Marie Oshel, born 21 Apr 1979.
ii. Tricia Lee Ann Oshel, born 7 Jul 1982.

58. Steven Earl8 Oshel (Robert James7, Robert Earl6, Officer James5, John Wallace4, John3, Mary Hurst2,
Bennett1), born 24 Jun 1956, in Stuttgart, Germany. He married Susan.

Children of Steven Earl Oshel and Susan:

i. Nicholas Steven Oshel, born 16 Dec 2000, in Brick Township, NJ.

59. Elnita Victoria8 Cholipski (Pauline Jeanette Oshel7, Robert Earl6, Officer James5, John Wallace4, 
John3, Mary Hurst2, Bennett1), born 14 Feb 1946, in Chicago, Illinois. She married (1) Randall Raymond
Seikman. Randall Raymond Seikman was born 20 Oct 1942. She married (2) Robert Alan Goelz 5 Sep
1964, in Chicago, Illinois. He was the son of Alan Goelz and Dorothy Deschaaff. Robert Alan Goelz
was born 29 Apr 1938, in Chicago, Illinois.

Elnita Victoria Cholipski and Robert Alan Goelz were married in Hometown Christian Church.

Robert Alan Goelz and Elnita Victoria Cholipski were married in Hometown Christian Church.

Children of Elnita Victoria Cholipski and Robert Alan Goelz:

69 i. Christine Ann Goelz, born 9 Jun 1965, in Chicago, Illinois.
ii. Lisa Marie Goelz, born 13 Jun 1967, in Chicago, Illinois.

iii. Melissa Eileen Goelz, born 6 Aug 1969, in Chicago, Illinois.

60. Polly Lou8 Cholipski (Pauline Jeanette Oshel7, Robert Earl6, Officer James5, John Wallace4, John3, 
Mary Hurst2, Bennett1), born 8 Jan 1954. She married Gary Steven Paryz 28 Dec 1973, in Chicago,
Illinois. He was the son of Clarence S. Paryz and Anita J. Wrubel. Gary Steven Paryz was born 24 Feb
1952, in San Diego, California.

Oshel Genealogy



(C) 2006 Oshel.com 24

Polly Lou Cholipski and Gary Steven Paryz were married in Golgotha Lutheran Church.

Gary Steven Paryz and Polly Lou Cholipski were married in Golgotha Lutheran Church.

Children of Polly Lou Cholipski and Gary Steven Paryz:

i. Kathryn Ann Paryz, born 13 May 1977.
ii. Mark Andrew Paryz, born 20 May 1983.

61. David Earl8 Oshel, Sr. (Galen Wayne7, Robert Earl6, Officer James5, John Wallace4, John3, Mary
Hurst2, Bennett1), born 7 Jul 1952, in Creston, Union County, Iowa. He married (1) Patrice Larea
Mosher 15 Jan 1972, in Virginia Beach, Virginia. Patrice Larea Mosher was born 9 Oct 1953, in
Liverpool, Ohio. He married (2) Barbara J. Forrester 28 Sep 1986, in Maitland, Florida. He married (3)
Susan Marie Cushard 25 Aug 2004, in Casselberry, Florida. She was the daughter of William Nathan
Cushard and Claire Matilda Benson. Susan Marie Cushard was born 7 Aug 1952, in Bethesda, MD.

Children of David Earl Oshel, Sr. and Patrice Larea Mosher:

70 i. David Earl Oshel, Jr., born 29 Jan 1975, in Portsmouth, Virginia.

Children of David Earl Oshel, Sr. and Susan Marie Cushard:

71 i. Kristin Johnson, born 5 Jun 1969, in Norfolk, Va.

62. Rodney Wayne8 Oshel (Galen Wayne7, Robert Earl6, Officer James5, John Wallace4, John3, Mary
Hurst2, Bennett1), born 20 Aug 1953, in Creston, Iowa. He married Barbara Elaine McGanty 25 Mar
1972, in Virginia Beach, Virginia. She was the daughter of Ernest James McGanty, Jr. and Evelyn
Elaine Feagle. Barbara Elaine McGanty was born 13 Oct 1953, in Jacksonville, Florida.

Children of Rodney Wayne Oshel and Barbara Elaine McGanty:

i. Robert "Bobby" Wayne Oshel, born 11 Apr 1982, in Alexandria, Virginia.
ii. Susan Elaine Oshel, born 28 Apr 1984, in Alexandria, Virginia.

63. Michelle Lavonne8 Oshel (Galen Wayne7, Robert Earl6, Officer James5, John Wallace4, John3, Mary
Hurst2, Bennett1), born 31 Oct 1957, in Norfolk, Virginia, died 28 Sep 2003, in Atlanta, Georgia.
Occupation: Nurse. She married (1) Gerald Richard Hill. Gerald Richard Hill was born 23 Apr 1958, in
Providence, Rhode Island. She married (2) Charles Edward (Robinson) McGrath 12 Sep 1981, in
Orlando, Florida. Charles Edward (Robinson) McGrath was born 26 Sep 1946, in Pittsburgh,
Pennsylvania.

Michelle Lavonne Oshel and Gerald Richard Hill were never married.

Oshel Genealogy



(C) 2006 Oshel.com 25

Gerald Richard Hill and Michelle Lavonne Oshel were never married.

Charles E. Robinson was adopted by John James McGrath.

Children of Michelle Lavonne Oshel and Gerald Richard Hill:

i. Galen Wayne Oshel, born 12 Aug 1975, in Norfolk, Virginia. He married Debra
Danio 5 Nov 2005, in Winter Springs, Fl. Debra Danio was born 5 Aug 1978, in
Stratford, NJ.

Children of Michelle Lavonne Oshel and Charles Edward (Robinson) McGrath:

i. Matthew Jonathan McGrath, born 10 Apr 1982, in Winter Park, Florida.
ii. Eric Gregory McGrath, born 8 Oct 1985, in Winter Park, Florida.

64. Michael Hazen8 Oshel (Galen Wayne7, Robert Earl6, Officer James5, John Wallace4, John3, Mary
Hurst2, Bennett1), born 1 Sep 1960, in Norfolk, Virginia. He married (1) Robin Rita Walker in Virginia
Beach, Virginia. He married (2) Brenda Jean Cullipher 20 Mar 1982, in Orlando, Florida. Brenda Jean
Cullipher was born 12 Mar 1964, in Norfolk, Virginia.

Children of Michael Hazen Oshel and Robin Rita Walker:

i. Jennifer Lynn Oshel, born 1 Mar 1978, in Portsmouth, Virginia. She married
Charles Pearman 9 Oct 1999, in Virginia Beach, Va.

Children of Michael Hazen Oshel and Brenda Jean Cullipher:

i. Michael Hazen Oshel, born 12 Feb 1996, in Altamonte Springs, FL.
ii. Tiffany Leigh Oshel, born 8 Feb 1984, in Norfolk, Virginia.

iii. Stephanie Ann Oshel, born 8 Feb 1984, in Norfolk, Virginia, died 24 Feb 1984, in
Norfolk, Virginia, buried in Norfolk, Virginia.  Stephanie Ann Oshel was buried on
27 Feb 1984 in Woodlawn Memorial Gardens Cemetery, Virginia Beach, Virginia.

iv. Jacqueline Marie Oshel, born 10 Oct 1986, in Virginia Beach, Virginia.

65. Sandra June8 Oshel (Earl Leroy7, Harry Wesley6, Officer James5, John Wallace4, John3, Mary Hurst2,
Bennett1), born 30 Dec 1936, in Creston, Iowa. She married James Oliver Whittaker 16 Aug 1956.

Children of Sandra June Oshel and James Oliver Whittaker:

i. Kellie Lynn Whittaker, born 19 Oct 1959, in Bridgeport, Connecticut.
Occupation: Biologist.  Had surgery for pyloric stenosis at 6 weeks of age. Lost
60% of hearing at 2 1/2 from taking the antibiotic streptomycin for bronchitis.

ii. James Oliver Whittaker II, born 14 Jul 1963, in Fargo, North Dakota.

Oshel Genealogy



(C) 2006 Oshel.com 26

66. Lucien James Neil Joseph Charles8 La Croix (Walter James7, Arley Blanche Oshel6, Ovel Dewitt5, 
John Wallace4, John3, Mary Hurst2, Bennett1), born 9 Dec 1940, in Portage La Prairie, Manitoba,
Canada. He married Marlene Sheryl Thomas 10 Sep 1965, in Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada. Marlene
Sheryl Thomas was born 2 Apr 1945, in Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada.

Children of Lucien James Neil Joseph Charles La Croix and Marlene Sheryl Thomas:

i. Dena Lynn La Croix, born 10 Sep 1968, in Flin Flon, Manitoba, Canada.
ii. Christina Marie La Croix, born 18 Dec 1969, in Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada.

iii. Neil James La Croix, born 1 May 1972, in Lynn Lake, Manitoba, Canada.
iv. Liana Nicole La Croix, born 19 Feb 1977, in Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada.

67. Gene8 Lacroix (Walter James7, Arley Blanche Oshel6, Ovel Dewitt5, John Wallace4, John3, Mary
Hurst2, Bennett1), born 5 Aug 1942, in Portage La Prairie, Manitoba. He married Janet Marie Swabuk 10
Sep 1966, in Portage La Prairie, Manitoba. Janet Marie Swabuk was born 11 Jan 1944, in Dauphin,
Manitoba.

Children of Gene Lacroix and Janet Marie Swabuk:

i. Stephanie Jean Lacroix, born 5 Jul 1969, in Espanola, Ontario, Canada. She
married Stephen Goddard 2 Jun 1990, in Newton, Manitoba, Canada. Stephen
Goddard was born 11 Sep 1965, in Quebec, Canada.

ii. Paul Christian Lacroix, born 14 Apr 1973, in Espanola, Ontario, Canada.
iii. Matthew David Lacroix, born 9 Jul 1975, in Portage, La Prairie, Manitoba.

68. Dixie Lee8 Fils (Arthur Melvin7, Eula Oshel6, Edward Clarence5, John Wallace4, John3, Mary Hurst2,
Bennett1), born 16 Mar 1944, in Creston, Iowa. She married (1) Bobby Lee Johnston. She married (2)
Harold Scott Moore 27 Nov 1973, in Creston, Iowa. Harold Scott Moore was born 6 Sep 1947, in
Omaha, Nebraska.

Children of Dixie Lee Fils and Bobby Lee Johnston:

72 i. Melody Lee Johnston, born 26 Mar 1964, in Creston, Iowa.
ii. Jeanine Lee Johnston, born 9 Nov 1966. She married Eugene Pallai. Eugene

Pallai was born 3 Feb 1954.
iii. Peggy Lee Johnston, born 24 Jun 1970, in Creston, Iowa. She married Steven

Albert Maynes 21 Nov 1992, in Creston, Iowa. Steven Albert Maynes was born 3
Jun 1970, in Des Moines, Iowa.

69. Christine Ann9 Goelz (Elnita Victoria Cholipski8, Pauline Jeanette Oshel7, Robert Earl6, Officer
James5, John Wallace4, John3, Mary Hurst2, Bennett1), born 9 Jun 1965, in Chicago, Illinois. She married
(1) Robert William Cunningham. She married (2) John Boyle Ghilardi 31 Mar 1990, in Chicago,
Illinois. John Boyle Ghilardi was born 29 Mar 1966, in Evergreen Park, Illinois.

Oshel Genealogy



(C) 2006 Oshel.com 27

Christine Ann Goelz and Robert William Cunningham were never married.

Robert William Cunningham and Christine Ann Goelz were never married.

Children of Christine Ann Goelz and Robert William Cunningham:

i. Ryan Patrick Cunningham, born 19 Jan 1987.

Children of Christine Ann Goelz and John Boyle Ghilardi:

i. Allison Jeanette Ghilardi, born 25 Aug 1991.

70. David Earl9 Oshel, Jr. (David Earl8, Galen Wayne7, Robert Earl6, Officer James5, John Wallace4, 
John3, Mary Hurst2, Bennett1), born 29 Jan 1975, in Portsmouth, Virginia. He married Emily Elizabeth
Harrell 23 Sep 2000, in Sanford, Florida. She was the daughter of Robert Edward Harrell Jr. and Susan
Jane Good. Emily Elizabeth Harrell was born 14 Apr 1980, in Honolulu, Hawaii.

Children of David Earl Oshel, Jr. and Emily Elizabeth Harrell:

i. David Earl Oshel III, born 29 Jan 2001, in Longwood, Florida.

71. Kristin9 Johnson (David Earl8, Galen Wayne7, Robert Earl6, Officer James5, John Wallace4, John3, 
Mary Hurst2, Bennett1), born 5 Jun 1969, in Norfolk, Va. She married Todd Schuchmann 26 Mar 1994,
in Virginia Beach, Va. Todd Schuchmann was born 14 Feb 1971, in Davenport, IA.

Children of Kristin Johnson and Todd Schuchmann:

i. Eric Schuchmann, born 20 May 1987.
ii. Joy Schuchmann, born 16 Aug 1995.

iii. Joel Schuchmann, born 4 Apr 1998.
iv. Rose Schuchmann, born 11 Jul 2000.

72. Melody Lee9 Johnston (Dixie Lee Fils8, Arthur Melvin7, Eula Oshel6, Edward Clarence5, John
Wallace4, John3, Mary Hurst2, Bennett1), born 26 Mar 1964, in Creston, Iowa. She married Kenneth
Moore.

Children of Melody Lee Johnston and Kenneth Moore:

i. Austin Lee Moore, born 13 Oct 1987.
ii. Jamie Lee Moore, born 1 Nov 1991.

Oshel Genealogy



(C) 2006 Oshel.com 28

Epilogue



(C) 2006 Oshel.com 29

Sources and Endnotes

Sources and Endnotes



(C) 2006 Oshel.com 30

Index of Names

Adams
Muriel, 13

Aichinger
Marianne (7 Jan 1925 - ?), 18

Allarie
Pierre, 16

Anderson
Margaret (? - 15 May 1994), 18

Ann
Gladney, 13

Beam
Mary Virginia (5 Mar 1839 - 23 Nov 1879), 6

Benson
Claire Matilda (1 Feb 1933 - ?), 24

Braden
Lorraine, 21
Robert Leslie, 20
Sheryl, 21

Brittony
Linnie (? - UNKNOWN), 12

Brongill
Victoria (15 Mar 1899 - 14 Feb 1981), 18

Brown
Linda Jean (6 Oct 1957 - ?), 22

Bubb
Leonard, 18
Richard, 18
Sharon Kay, 18, 22

Carson
Lulu (1 May 1878 - 22 Nov 1952), 11

Caryl
Burton, 16
Clifton "Deke", 16
Dan, 16
David "Tuck", 16
Earlene (1911 - ?), 16
Lucille, 16
Roy (7 Sep 1883 - 3 May 1972), 16

Cholipski
Adolph George (15 Sep 1922 - ?), 18
Anthony E. (8 Jan 1896 - 10 Aug 1952), 18
Elnita Victoria (14 Feb 1946 - ?), 19, 23
Polly Lou (8 Jan 1954 - ?), 19, 23

Clayton
Della, 14
George, 14
Harold Graham (25 Oct 1911 - 3 Jul 1960), 14

Coker
Violet, 17

Conger
--, 10

Cook
Sharon Marie (13 Mar 1955 - ?), 23

Cooper
Lawrence, 13

Cullipher
Brenda Jean (12 Mar 1964 - ?), 25

Cunningham
Robert William, 26
Ryan Patrick (19 Jan 1987 - ?), 27

Cushard
Susan Marie (7 Aug 1952 - ?), 24
William Nathan (11 Jun 1933 - ?), 24

Danio
Debra (5 Aug 1978 - ?), 25

Davenport
Dan Eugene (16 Jul 1961 - ?), 21
Derek Dwayne (18 Nov 1967 - ?), 21
Douglas Dean (10 Oct 1955 - ?), 21
Elbert Dean (31 Mar 1925 - ?), 21
Holly Marie (10 Nov 1959 - ?), 21

Day
George, 11

Demaree
Mary Elizabeth (27 Jul 1840 - 25 May 1905), 10

Deschaaff
Dorothy, 23

Detering
Ida Sophie (? - 29 Sep 1958), 14

Dodson
Nancy (? - 1914), 7

Duane
Barbara J., 22

Duclos
Lucille (4 Aug 1922 - ?), 20

Egnor
Jan, 18

Elftmann
John William (1906 - UNKNOWN), 17
John William (1933 - ?), 17, 22
Karin Ann (1960 - ?), 22
Lillian Jane (1931 - ?), 17, 22
Linda Jane (1962 - ?), 22

Embree
Wesley (? - UNKNOWN), 7

Evans
--, 10

Everling
Elsie Mae (17 Oct 1888 - 2 Oct 1964), 12

Index of Names



(C) 2006 Oshel.com 31

Falcke
Fred, 15
Louise Wilhelmina (27 Nov 1891 - UNKNOWN), 15

Feagle
Evelyn Elaine (24 Nov 1932 - ?), 24

Ferris
W. C., 9

Fields
Edna Leeora (? - UNKNOWN), 8

Fils
Arthur Melvin (17 Mar 1919 - ?), 17, 21
Dixie Lee (16 Mar 1944 - ?), 21, 26
John Arthur (Jack) (13 Jun 1941 - ?), 21

Fleming
Dee, 17
Walter, 7

Fleury
Rose, 20

Florence
Eva Gladys (25 Jul 1898 - UNKNOWN), 14

Forrester
Barbara J., 24

Gallion
Josie, 7

Gard
---, 6
E. C. (? - UNKNOWN), 6
E. M. (? - UNKNOWN), 6
H. G. (? - UNKNOWN), 6
H. J. (? - UNKNOWN), 6
I. W. (? - UNKNOWN), 6
J. M. (? - UNKNOWN), 6
Joseph Woodburn (? - UNKNOWN), 6

Ghilardi
Allison Jeanette (25 Aug 1991 - ?), 27
John Boyle (29 Mar 1966 - ?), 26

Gladny
Sarah, 13

Goddard
Stephen (11 Sep 1965 - ?), 26

Goelz
Alan, 23
Christine Ann (9 Jun 1965 - ?), 23, 26
Lisa Marie (13 Jun 1967 - ?), 23
Melissa Eileen (6 Aug 1969 - ?), 23
Robert Alan (29 Apr 1938 - ?), 23

Goetz
Donald Lee (1929 - ?), 22
Jay William (1962 - ?), 22
Lee Stuart (1959 - ?), 22

Good
Susan Jane, 27

Graham
-- Farquhar, 10

Hagan
Martin Otto, 15

Hardisty
Prince, 8

Harrell
Emily Elizabeth (14 Apr 1980 - ?), 27

Harris
Sarah, 13

Hazen
Lavonne Ann (2 Mar 1933 - 1 Nov 1992), 19
Rufus Frank (21 Dec 1898 - 14 Mar 1978), 19

Hecox
Ada Lenora (12 Dec 1892 - ?), 13
Glenn Edwin (31 Aug 1895 - ?), 13
Jay Murl (16 Apr 1891 - ?), 13
Jeremiah, 13
John William (3 Sep 1865 - 1 Apr 1920), 13
Sara Blanche (2 Feb 1888 - ?), 13
Wava Mae (26 Sep 1889 - ?), 13

Heppner
Anita Beatrice (5 May 1947 - ?), 20
Edward James (2 Jan 1945 - ?), 20
Elias Dietrich (26 Apr 1956 - ?), 20
Floyd Oval (2 Jun 1952 - ?), 20
Jacob Dietrich (? - UNKNOWN), 20
Janet Anne (21 Jan 1949 - ?), 20

Hewitt
Emma (1894 - 1916), 11

Hill
Gerald Richard (23 Apr 1958 - ?), 24

Holt
Harriet June (18 Jun 1913 - ?), 19

Hoshal
David (4 May 1791 - UNKNOWN), 5
Eleanor (1 Jun 1784 - UNKNOWN), 5
Elizabeth (4 Apr 1782 - UNKNOWN), 5
Ephraim (27 Aug 1796 - UNKNOWN), 5
Issac (10 Dec 1780 - UNKNOWN), 5
Jesse (about 1742 - 15 Jul 1830), 5
Jesse (4 Apr 1786 - UNKNOWN), 5
Mary (9 Aug 1800 - UNKNOWN), 5
Sally (Sarah) (5 Jun 1793 - UNKNOWN), 5
Shadrach (24 Feb 1795 - UNKNOWN), 5

Hoshall
Ann Elizabeth Pierce (21 Dec 1853 - UNKNOWN), 8
Benjamin Robert (20 Sep 1869 - UNKNOWN), 9, 13
Bennett Talbott (2 Apr 1798 - UNKNOWN), 5, 6
David Walter (about 1843 - UNKNOWN), 6, 9

Index of Names



(C) 2006 Oshel.com 32

Hoshall (continued)
Elbert Peyton (6 Aug 1825 - 17 Jan 1909), 6, 8
Elbert Peyton (17 Sep 1881 - UNKNOWN), 9
George B. (19 Dec 1861 - UNKNOWN), 9
Guy Saxon (9 Aug 1885 - UNKNOWN), 9
Jesse Eleanor (19 Mar 1872 - UNKNOWN), 9
John James Blackwell (2 Jul 1856 - UNKNOWN), 9
Lucy Lee (26 Aug 1868 - UNKNOWN), 9
Mary Ella (23 Oct 1875 - UNKNOWN), 9
Ruby (UNKNOWN - UNKNOWN), 9
Sarah Elizabeth, 14
Thomas Leonard (15 Dec 1878 - UNKNOWN), 9, 13
Walter Vernon (9 Aug 1885 - UNKNOWN), 9
William Elbert (22 Aug 1859 - UNKNOWN), 9

Huddleson
Anna Cora (25 Mar 1904 - 17 Feb 1970), 19

Huffman
-- McCracken, 10

Hunter
Elton, 11

Hurst
Bennett, 5
Mary (about 1760 - UNKNOWN), 5

Ingraham
Harry (25 May 1907 - 19 Jun 1975), 12

Ingvahl
Emil, 11

Jisa
Adeline Mary (1 Sep 1919 - ?), 21

Johnson
Kristin (5 Jun 1969 - ?), 24, 27

Johnston
Bobby Lee, 26
Jeanine Lee (9 Nov 1966 - ?), 26
Marguerite, 12
Melody Lee (26 Mar 1964 - ?), 26, 27
Peggy Lee (24 Jun 1970 - ?), 26

Jones
George (? - UNKNOWN), 12

Joneson
Christina Eleanor (24 Jan 1885 - 4 Apr 1970), 14
Erick (1847 - 7 Oct 1933), 14

Jr.
Robert Edward Harrell, 27

Krueger
Nel Lou, 19

La Croix
Christina Marie (18 Dec 1969 - ?), 26
Dena Lynn (10 Sep 1968 - ?), 26
Liana Nicole (19 Feb 1977 - ?), 26
Lucien James Neil Joseph Charles (9 Dec 1940 - ?), 20, 26

Neil James (1 May 1972 - ?), 26
Lacroix

Annie Laurie (7 Feb 1916 - 14 Jan 1987), 16
Beatrice Alice (13 Dec 1920 - 13 Nov 1994), 16, 20
Edna, 20
Evelyn Marie (23 Apr 1953 - ?), 20
Floyd, 20
Floyd Louis (14 Jan 1914 - 18 Apr 1996), 16, 20
Gene (5 Aug 1942 - ?), 20, 26
Joseph Saul (5 Dec 1884 - 27 Sep 1960), 16
Marc Philip (21 Mar 1958 - ?), 20
Marilyn Doris (29 Jul 1950 - ?), 20
Mary Dahlia (11 Sep 1922 - ?), 16, 20
Matthew David (9 Jul 1975 - ?), 26
Paul Christian (14 Apr 1973 - ?), 26
Stephanie Jean (5 Jul 1969 - ?), 26
Violet (27 Jun 1924 - UNKNOWN), 16
Walter James (24 Jan 1919 - 2 May 2005), 16, 20
Wilfred (30 Oct 1917 - 26 Jan 1919), 16
Yavonne (14 Jul 1931 - ?), 16

Lent
--, 10

Leuck
--, 11

Long
Ed, 8

Loring
Henbert, 14

Lowry
Parthenia Ann (8 May 1845 - 1 Jan 1929), 8

Lucas
Marilla May (27 Oct 1862 - 6 Jul 1930), 9
Richard Henry (9 Jun 1920 - 5 Jun 1887), 9

Lukes
Bernadette, 17

Maegl
George, 9

Marshall
Mary (? - UNKNOWN), 5

Marts
Pamela Collette (25 Jun 1966 - ?), 21

Maynes
Steven Albert (3 Jun 1970 - ?), 26

McClain
--, 10

McClure
Quince, 8

McDonald
Harry, 16

McEachern
Lawrence, 11

Index of Names



(C) 2006 Oshel.com 33

McGanty
Barbara Elaine (13 Oct 1953 - ?), 24
Ernest James (8 Jun 1928 - ?), 24

McGrath
Charles Edward (Robinson) (26 Sep 1946 - ?), 24
Eric Gregory (8 Oct 1985 - ?), 25
Matthew Jonathan (10 Apr 1982 - ?), 25

Meats
George, 7

Melton
Ebernizer (Ebb), 8

Mercer
Darrel Duane, 21
Diane Jayne, 21
Patricia Ann, 21
Robert Duane, 21

Miller
George W. (? - 19 Sep 1983), 12

Minor
John, 8

Mitchell
Lena (? - UNKNOWN), 13

Moore
Austin Lee (13 Oct 1987 - ?), 27
Harold Scott (6 Sep 1947 - ?), 26
Jamie Lee (1 Nov 1991 - ?), 27
Kenneth, 27

Mosher
Patrice Larea (9 Oct 1953 - ?), 24

Myers
Paul Marden (22 Oct 1905 - 5 Jan 1983), 14

Ortwein
Christa Kathe, 21

Oshall
Ann (UNKNOWN - UNKNOWN), 6
Isabel (UNKNOWN - UNKNOWN), 6
John (21 Aug 1787 - UNKNOWN), 5
Margaret M. (UNKNOWN - UNKNOWN), 6

Oshel
Albert Clayton (? - UNKNOWN), 6
Albert J. (6 Sep 1870 - 28 Apr 1955), 8
Alice (27 Nov 1858 - 15 Jun 1958), 7
Alice Darlene (24 Apr 1927 - ?), 12
Alma (5 Aug 1898 - Jan 1973), 10, 16
Alva (5 Aug 1898 - Jan 1993), 10
Amelia Elda (? - UNKNOWN), 7
Anna Lenora (1 Feb 1875 - 17 Feb 1967), 7, 11
Arley Blanche (4 Apr 1892 - 9 Dec 1982), 11, 16
Belva E., 10
Ben, 14
Bernice, 10

Betty Lou (6 Feb 1928 - ?), 17, 21
Bobby (before 1954 - ?), 18
Catharine (9 Mar 1826 - 31 Jul 1919), 5, 6
Catherine Ophelia (30 Jun 1860 - 6 Jan 1866), 7
Charles Detering (1918 - ?), 14, 17
Clara D., 10
Clifford Gorman (17 Mar 1919 - ?), 15
Clifford Leroy (13 Jul 1896 - 13 Mar 1961), 10
Clyde Merle (14 Sep 1924 - ?), 12
Cora May (19 Jun 1907 - 27 Jun 2005), 11
Daisy, 11
Darlene, 11
David Earl (7 Jul 1952 - ?), 19, 24
David Earl (29 Jan 1975 - ?), 24, 27
David Earl (29 Jan 2001 - ?), 27
David Karl, 18
Donald, 14
Donald, 11
Donald Gary (24 Dec 1941 - 13 Feb 1947), 20
Donald Wesley (11 Nov 1913 - ?), 15, 19
Dorie I., 10
Dorothy Mae (18 Aug 1919 - ?), 12
Douglas Keith (1943 - ?), 18
Earl Leroy (14 May 1911 - ?), 15, 19
Earla Lillian (1908 - UNKNOWN), 14, 17
Edith P., 10
Edward Clarence (24 Apr 1870 - 1934), 7, 11
Ella Frances (1862 - UNKNOWN), 7
Elmer Jesse (26 Sep 1864 - 25 Mar 1939), 7, 10
Emma Ellen Pearle (30 Jul 1880 - ?), 8
Emmett Cleveland (24 Mar 1885 - UNKNOWN), 8
Ethel Verna (14 Aug 1895 - UNKNOWN), 11
Eula, 11, 17
Eunice Lucille (10 Feb 1908 - ?), 14
Fern Geraldine (25 Mar 1917 - ?), 12
Floyd E., 10
Galen Wayne (23 Feb 1923 - 28 Jun 1973), 15, 19
Galen Wayne (12 Aug 1975 - ?), 25
George Elmer (10 Jul 1865 - 8 Dec 1952), 7
Gerald Eugine, 18, 22
Gerard Joseph (6 Aug 1957 - ?), 18
Gladys A., 10
Gregory Frank (16 Jan 1962 - ?), 19
Hallie Marie, 10
Harriett Louise (10 May 1922 - ?), 15
Harry James (1 Apr 1954 - ?), 18, 23
Harry Wesley (10 Apr 1889 - 11 Dec 1964), 10, 15
Helen M., 10
Helen Pearl (21 Apr 1902 - ?), 11
Ida Cenora (19 Sep 1875 - 15 Aug 1900), 8
Jacqueline Marie (10 Oct 1986 - ?), 25
Jeanne Lynn (8 Nov 1978 - ?), 22

Index of Names



(C) 2006 Oshel.com 34

Oshel (continued)
Jennie Evaline (12 Oct 1867 - 7 Jan 1924), 8, 13
Jennifer Lynn (1 Mar 1978 - ?), 25
Jesse (25 Jul 1832 - 21 Jun 1915), 6, 7
Jesse James (8 Mar 1882 - 26 Jun 1963), 9, 14
Jessie May (10 Mar 1864 - 10 JUL), 7
John (9 Apr 1878 - 22 Jun 1932), 12
John Henry (24 Feb 1879 - 2 Apr 1961), 7, 12
John Henry (19 Feb 1862 - 12 Feb 1942), 7, 12
John Henry (29 Oct 1921 - ?), 12, 17
John Steven (12 Jan 1953 - ?), 17, 22
John Wallace (23 Oct 1827 - 14 Jan 1912), 6
Joyce Arlene (17 May 1932 - ?), 12
Juanita Marilla (14 Jun 1912 - ?), 14
Larry Dale (15 Jul 1941 - ?), 17, 21
Laura (11 Jun 1911 - 1957), 10
Leah, 11
Lillian Florence (10 Feb 1883 - ?), 8
Lindsay Elizabeth, 22
Linnabell (Lindy) Virginia (4 Feb 1910 - ?), 12
Lloyd (1900 - 1960), 12
Lydia Viola (24 Sep 1873 - 8 Apr 1953), 8
Mamie Lenora (9 Feb 1891 - ?), 10, 15
Margaret Mae (1876 - 1970), 7
Marie (1898 - 30 Nov 1975), 12
Mary (11 Sep 1868 - 11 Sep 1868), 8
Mary Ann (29 Mar 1938 - 16 Aug 1966), 17, 21
Mattie Mae (27 Feb 1887 - 28 Nov 1963), 9, 15
Melvin Beam (1 Jun 1876 - 1 May 1960), 7, 11
Michael Craig, 22
Michael Gray, 18, 22
Michael Hazen (1 Sep 1960 - ?), 19, 25
Michael Hazen (12 Feb 1996 - ?), 25
Michael Steven (9 Jun 1982 - ?), 22
Michelle Lavonne (31 Oct 1957 - 28 Sep 2003), 19, 24
Nicholas Steven (16 Dec 2000 - ?), 23
Norma Lenore (28 May 1934 - ?), 12
Officer James (20 Feb 1860 - 3 May 1944), 7, 9
Olive Aldora (11 Sep 1878 - 19 Jan 1960), 8
Ovel Dewitt (1866 - 19 May 1956), 7, 10
Ovel Ray (17 Jul 1883 - 13 Dec 1957), 9, 14
Pauline Jeanette (4 Sep 1921 - 12 Jul 1991), 15, 18
Ralph Everling (1 Jul 1914 - 21 Dec 1980), 12, 17
Ralph Reed, 10
Robert "Bobby" Wayne (11 Apr 1982 - ?), 24
Robert Earl (9 Jan 1885 - 27 Jun 1942), 9, 14
Robert James (4 Oct 1916 - 10 Mar 1988), 15, 18
Rodney Wayne (20 Aug 1953 - ?), 19, 24
Samuel Gray (? - 19 Feb 1984), 14, 18
Sandra June (30 Dec 1936 - ?), 19, 25
Sherri Rae (29 Sep 1939 - ?), 17

Shirley Jane (5 Feb 1925 - ?), 15
Stephanie Ann (8 Feb 1984 - 24 Feb 1984), 25
Steven Earl (24 Jun 1956 - ?), 18, 23
Susan Elaine (28 Apr 1984 - ?), 24
Susie L (5 May 1967 - ?), 22
Teresa Marie (21 Apr 1979 - ?), 23
Tiffany Leigh (8 Feb 1984 - ?), 25
Tony L (16 Sep 1965 - ?), 21
Tricia Lee Ann (7 Jul 1982 - ?), 23
Vernie Wallace (24 Nov 1912 - 8 Dec 1986), 12
Violet (17 Aug 1905 - Apr 1976), 11
Virginia Eleanor (12 Jul 1914 - ?), 15, 18
Wilbur Lloyd (18 DEC - ?), 11, 17
William (24 Aug 1872 - 8 APR), 8

Oshell
Kenneth Eugene (6 Apr 1925 - 12 May 1929), 15

Pallai
Eugene (3 Feb 1954 - ?), 26

Pardue
Boyce, 23
Vicki Lynn, 23

Paryz
Clarence S., 23
Gary Steven (24 Feb 1952 - ?), 23
Kathryn Ann (13 May 1977 - ?), 24
Mark Andrew (20 May 1983 - ?), 24

Pearman
Charles, 25

Pfieffer
Elizabeth (14 Jul 1897 - 18 Feb 1976), 10

Pickeron
--, 18

Popp
Christina (22 May 1851 - ?), 15

Popplestone
Donald Harold (11 Aug 1921 - ?), 16
Doreen Mildred (17 Feb 1926 - ?), 16
William Baker, 16

Purdy
Frances (17 Oct 1873 - 18 May 1962), 8

Reed
Elizabeth Ann (9 Jul 1824 - 27 Apr 1910), 9
Emma (? - 21 Nov 1943), 10

Reeves
Slona S. (17 Nov 1903 - ?), 17

Richard
Elsie (about 1921 - ?), 15

Richards
--, 10

Schelien
Meri, 22

Index of Names



(C) 2006 Oshel.com 35

Schuchmann
Eric (20 May 1987 - ?), 27
Joel (4 Apr 1998 - ?), 27
Joy (16 Aug 1995 - ?), 27
Rose (11 Jul 2000 - ?), 27
Todd (14 Feb 1971 - ?), 27

Seikman
Randall Raymond (20 Oct 1942 - ?), 23

Shark
Lovie C. (1855 - 1873), 9

Shook
Martha Ann (1935 - ?), 22

Sickels
Helen Jane (6 Apr 1919 - ?), 17

Simantel
Esther Ross, 17

Skalberg
Johanna Matilda (27 Apr 1853 - 1939), 14

Skanchy
Virginia Lee (14 Feb 1935 - ?), 15

Smith
Elmer W. (? - UNKNOWN), 7
Joseph (22 Sep 1800 - 5 Jul 1894), 7
Sarah Elizabeth (29 Aug 1842 - 17 Sep 1913), 7

Steers
David W. (1887 - 1917), 15
Edward J. (3 Aug 1915 - ?), 15, 19
Martha Louise, 19

Sterrett
Margaret Chambers (18 Aug 1799 - 20 Mar 1866), 5

Susan
, 23

Swabuk
Janet Marie (11 Jan 1944 - ?), 26

Thomas
Marlene Sheryl (2 Apr 1945 - ?), 26

Thompson
Joseph M. (3 Jul 1830 - 22 Aug 1917), 10
Mary Leona (1873 - 1945), 10

Tridle
William E. (? - 19 May 1987), 12

Walker
Robin Rita, 25

Wallace
Jack, 10

Whittaker
James Oliver, 25
James Oliver (14 Jul 1963 - ?), 25
Kellie Lynn (19 Oct 1959 - ?), 25

Williams
--, 10

Elizabeth (? - UNKNOWN), 6
Winkler

Edith, 9
Wrubel

Anita J., 23
Yant

Bernice Lenore (20 Jan 1899 - ?), 11
Harry C. (1869 - 1934), 11
Harry C., 11

Index of Names


	Contents
	Preface
	Acknowledgements
	Oshel Genealogy
	Epilogue
	Sources and Endnotes
	Index of Names

